

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

**IA No. 2 OF 2024
IN
CRLRC NO: 236 OF 2023**

Between:

M/s. Sri Arihant Steels, Rep. by its Proprietor, Mr. Manish Gupta S/o. Late.
Govind Lal Gupta.

...Petitioner/Respondent No. 1
(Respondent No. 1 in CRLRC 227 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M/s. Essar Infrastructures, Rep. by its Proprietor Mr. Rama Narsimha Rao, S/o.
Late. Parameshwar, Aged about 55 years, O/o. Sy. No. 150 Dhoolapally IDA,
Quthubullapur, Hyderabad.

...Respondent No. 1/Petitioner
(Petitioner in-do-)

2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor

...Respondent No. 2/Respondent No. 2
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 OF Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant permission to the petitioner herein to withdraw 25% of the cheque amount i.e., Rs. 3,24,246/-, deposited by the respondent herein before the XIV ACMM, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 236 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No.2 of 2023:

Petition under Section 482 OF Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend judgment in C.C. No. 408/2019 (Old CC No. 5206/2019) passed by the XV

Special Magistrate, Hyderabad dated 02.02.2021 confirmed by the judgment dated 24.03.2023 passed in Crl.A. No. 65 of 2021 by the IV Addl. Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 236 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.04.2023 made in I.A. No. 2 of 2023 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M A MUJEEB Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 and the Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No. 2, Sri M A Mujeeb Advocate for the Petitioner.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This Interlocutory Application is filed praying this Court to permit the petitioner herein to withdraw 25% of the cheque amount, i.e., Rs.3,24,246/-, deposited by the respondent herein before the XIV ACMM, Hyderabad, pending disposal of this criminal revision case.

Heard both sides.

The respondent No.1 reported no objection to such withdrawal of deposited amount, subject to outcome of result of this criminal revision case.

Perused the contents of the affidavit.

In view thereof, this application is ordered, permitting the petitioner herein to withdraw an amount of Rs. 3,24,246/- deposited by the respondent herein before the XIV ACMM, Hyderabad, pending disposal of this criminal revision case. However, it is made clear that if the respondent herein succeeds in main criminal revision case, the said amount shall be re-deposited and to this extent, the petitioner herein shall file an affidavit stating to re deposit the said amount if respondent herein succeeds in main criminal revision case.

**SD/- B. REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XIV ACMM, Hyderabad.
2. The XV Special Magistrate, Hyderabad.
3. The IV Addl. Metropolitan Sessions Judge Hyderabad.
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One CC to SRI. M A MUJEEB Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Md. Ali Saood Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

Note: In the operative portion of the Order the amount i.e, "50,000/-" is corrected as "3,24,246/-" as per Court Order dt:11/2/2026 made in IA.No. 1 of 2026.

Substitute this amended Order in place of previous Order which was already dispatched on 21/11/2025.

SD/- B. REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED:17/11/2025
11/02/2026

AMENDED ORDER
I.A.No.2 of 2024
IN
CRLRC.No.236 of 2023

DIRECTION

